Report of the Conference Committee on Senate Bill 185

The Budget Bill

March 27, 2018

Mr. President,
Ladies and Gentlemen of the Senate:

Mr. Speaker,
Ladies and Gentlemen of the House of Delegates:

The Conference Committee has reconciled the differences between the House and Senate
versions of SB 185 and Supplemental Budgets No. 1, No. 2, and No. 3 in which the Senate made
total reductions of $344.6 million, including $288.3 million contingent on the
Budget Reconciliation and Financing Act (BRFA) of 2018, and the House made total reductions
of $360.3 million including $286.8 million contingent on the BRFA of 2018. The
Conference Committee made total reductions of $343.4 million, including $282.5 million
contingent on the BRFA of 2018.

The Senate adopted 138 amendments to the budget bill including Supplemental Budget
No. 1. The House subsequently adopted 66 amendments to the budget bill, as amended by the
Senate. The Senate concurred with none of the House amendments. All of these amendments
have been reconsidered, and actions taken are indicated in the attached Report of the Conference
Committee. In addition, the Governor submitted two supplemental budgets during conference
committee.  Three amendments were adopted to Supplemental Budget No. 2, and
three amendments were adopted to Supplemental Budget No. 3. In addition, two technical
amendments were adopted.

Although the total operating growth in State spending is only 2.2%, the budget expands
funding for core State services and priorities including public education, higher education,
Medicaid, and human services, restores funding for legislative priorities, while at the same time
more than meeting the guidelines established by the Spending Affordability Committee in 2017.

The projected General Fund balance at the close of fiscal 2019, given the legislative
actions on the budget, is $201.4 million. The Rainy Day Fund balance is $879.0 million.
Together, this leaves almost $1.1 billion in cash reserves, a prudent hedge against potential
uncertainty.



Report of the Conference Committee on Senate Bill 185
March 27, 2018
Page 2

A description of the Conference Committee’s actions pertaining to the budget and the final
report of the committee are attached. The Department of Legislative Services has also provided a
separate report on the budget and the BRFA of 2018 with additional data.

Sincerely,
Vi
Gl i eroran MEN
Edward J.*Kasemeyer, Chairman Maggie Mclntosh, Chairman
Senate Budget and Taxation Committee House Appropriations Committee



Report of the Conference Committee on Senate Bill 185

March 27, 2018

Mr. President,
Mr. Speaker,
Ladies and Gentlemen of the General Assembly of Maryland:

The Senate adopted 138 amendments to the original budget bill and Supplemental Budget
No. 1.

The House adopted 66 amendments to the budget bill, as amended by the Senate.
The Senate rejected all of the House amendments and called for a Conference Committee.
The House refused to recede and agreed to a Conference Committee.

The budget was then referred to the Conference Committee. The Conference Committee
also considered Supplemental Budgets No. 2 and No. 3.

Action of the Conference Committee

The Conference Committee recommends:
1. The adoption of the following House amendments:

8, 11, 13-14, 17-18, 21-23, 28, 32, 35-37, 39, 42, 46, 49-50, 56-57, and 63-64.
2. The rejection of the following House amendments:

1,3-7,9, 15, 30-31, 47-48, 51-52, 54-55, 60-61, and SB0185/633120/1.



3. The action indicated on the following House amendments:

Conference Committee

Adopt Reject Amendment

2 et 1

10 s ————— 2

12 e ————— 3

16 e e —————— 4
................................... 19 5
................................... 20 6
................................... 24 7

25 e e —————— 8
................................... 26 9

2T e e 10
................................... 29 11

33 e ————— 12

34 e e ———— 13

38 e e ————— 14

A0 i e ———————— 15

A1 e e ——————— 16

A3 e i ————— 17

A4 e e 18

4D e e ———————— 19

D3 e ——————— 20

B8 e e ——————— 21

50 e e ————— 22
................................... 62 23

B5 e e 24

4. The adoption of Conference Committee Supplemental Budget Amendments No.1 through
No. 6.
5. The adoption of one Conference Committee technical amendment and one Conference

Committee supplemental budget technical amendment.



Respectfully submitted,

Lty E

Ecﬁy/a/rd I Kaseme)@ Maggie MclIntosh
Ve James E. DeGrange, Sr = WendellR Beltzel N

e ¢ Sl Yy N

George C. Edwards Tawanna P. Gaines

W\QVVW 4 /CWM %M/M % @D

Nancy J. Kn"fg Adrienne A. ones

R1chard S. Madaleno Jr /KII'IHRBZDJR







8LL'T¢E- 69E'9TT'ETT
0 07299967
0ce'c6y- 9T.'09T'66
6E€.'99G- 08L'¢vT'8y
0 615'706'0.L
9G66'8€9- 189'/76'26T
0 €12'025'e.L
0 ¥8G°'€0E'CTS
TG.'790°G-
G06'€2.'9%-
aononpay uonerdoiddy
anne[sifa] 80U848JU0D

1dopy

1dopy

¢ vD2O/Mm1idopy

1dopy

¢ V0OO/mdopy

1080y

1dopy

1000y

1000y

1080y

1080y

1000y

T WvD2O/Mmidopy

1086y

tonoy
90U8J8JU0D

£599°¢0T

G6¢'Ce
LOV'TES

620°c8y

¥09°2L¢

0T.'689

66€ 756

069'2.0'T
£6.'68C'T

eev'eec’,$

anss|
1e Junowy

000°0€

G6¢'CE
L29'v20'T

89.°6€0'T

¥09'2L¢

999'82€'T

66< 756

069°L.0'T

L02'0TLC

8E€’/S6'ETS

uononpay

pasodoad
asnoH

€99°¢ceT LYT'8YT'ETT 19
0 0¥72'999°61 4S
0zz'e6y 9€6'€59'66 19
6€.'9GS 61G'00L'8Y 19
0 6v5'706'0L 19
956'8€9 L€9'9GG'86T 19
0 €T2'02S'€L 19
0 ¥8G'€0E'€TS 19
000000t 19
G06°€2L'9% 19
uononpay 30UeMO| | 3pod
pasodo.id S, J0UJ1aA0D pun4
81euss

"SUOITRIO| B JO SSauljawil BulwIILuod paniwgns
sI podal ® |nuUN spuny S}OLISal pue Jauuew AW
© Ul 8pew ag Suolledo|fe Jeyl Jusiul sassaldx3 — Bulby

"PAAIadal SI UOIID9]|09
1SIlem U0 uodal e un spuny SoLsey — Bulby

"YI0MIBN 32uabIj|a1u]
[euiw) puejlielN ayy Joj uomisod 1sAjeue eep mau
2101534 pue uonisod J0jeuIpJood 32nsnl [eulwLD MaU
10} UoIdNPal SSIJIPOIN — UONUSARId PUR [0JJU0D BWLID

"uone|siBa) uo usbunuod
JUBLUSSASSE  SaIIjIoR) BpIMaIelS B o) pasn aq Ajuo
01 Burpuny uoNONIISUOI |OOYIS SILIISAY — SHIOAA d1jgnd

"Jipne aouel|dwod [eas1y JUda 1SOW 8y} 0} pale|al
uonoLISal SAIPON — pund sishojdw painsulun

"UN0D 1NAIID U} JO SYJBID
8yl JoJ G'0Z 01 suonisod pajsjap saseasou] — Aseioipng

‘uolre|siBa] uo Juabunuod UNo)
UN2IID BYl JO SHJBID Byl JO) spuny saxelN — Aseroipng

"SWBISAS UOIRWIOLU]
[e1o1pne ul €T 01 suonisod palsjep sasealou] — Areroipng

"SLIN0D 34} JO 8210 dANBASIUIWPY 8y}
ur suonisod mau ¢ oy Bulpuny ssjeulwng — Aseioipne

"MN0D 19LISIA 8y} 10} Spuny
$80oNnpal pue /T 01 suonisod pajajap sasealou] — Aseioipng

'suonisod aresisifew
UN0Y 1N2IID G/°G Joy Bulpuny sajeutwng — Aseldipne

‘sabpnl
1IN02 1N2JI19 pajedal Joj Buipuny ssonpay — Alerdipng

'spuny [eJauab sai01sal Ajferued — Asedipne

"Sasealoul
Ale[es  papuswiwiodal  UOISSIWWOY  uonesuadwo)
[e101pnC 01 uonoNpal ayl Sasealoul pue uolesuadwod
aafojdwa 1oy uononpas e sppy —  Awmioipne

uondiioseq

9|ge_L JUBWPUSWY 8911 1LII0YD) 82Us43ju0D 6T0Z [e9sI4

vl

€T

)

17

0T

xC

*T

ON
pwy

T¢ 8T
0¢ 8T
LT 91
97 €T
17 6
6 S
8 1%
8 14
9 14
q 1%
1% €
€ €
4 €
[4 €
abed abed
uodey  1uliday
asnoH asnoH



€8¢'8G- €69°C.€C

000'0SG- Gy8'vee'e

0 861',2G'C
aononpay uonerdoiddy
anne[sifa] 80U848JU0D

6 VOO/M1dsleY

8 WvD2O/Mm1dopy

L VOD/M1dsley

1dopy

1dopy

1dopy

9 VOO/MI1dsleY

G VvOO/M1dsleY

1dopy

1dopy

v VvOO/Mmidopy

108l6Y

tonoy
90U8J8JU0D

¥6.L'0T

000°0S

L£6°05¢

anss|
1e Junowy

€82'8G

000°0S

L€6'05¢C

uononpay

pasodoad
asnoH

681" LY 9/6'0EY'C 19
0 G8'v88'c 19
0 861%',25°C 19
uononpay 30UeMO| | 3pod
pasodo.id S, J0UJ1aA0D pun4
81euss

‘wesboud
JOMO|ga[ISIYM $32INn0SayY [edneN B uo uodas e Buipuad
spuny Bunouisas abenbue] SIS — S82IN0SAY [eInieN

'9]N1els Ul pajedo||e
10U aJe ey} Juelb 10811p A11D alowinjeg ayl 1o} SuoIfedo|e
aoeds uadQO welboid ayr salynads — $821n0say |eineN

‘Buipuelsispun
JO wnpuelows\ e Jo uoissiwans Buipuad uolssiwwo)
Buluue|d pue Mied fende)d JeuoleN puejAlelN 8yl Joj
spuny Bunoinsal abenbue| so)INS — $92IN0SeY |eiNIEN

"aNUBAY YolJapal
01 siuawanoidwi Joy Ajuo pasn ag 01 AIID aiownjeg 01
pre uoleuodsuel) spLIsey — uonensiuwpy AemybiH

'PROY PJOLIeH JO BaJe 101ISIQ Ssauisng uoyjiweH
ay) 01 syuswianoidwi 10y Ajuo pasn ag 01 A1) alownjeg o)
pre uoneyuodsuel) sLIsey — uonensiuiwpy AemybiH

‘A1) alownpeg
ul abplg 192115 JanoueH ay) 99e)Insal pue Jiedas 01 Ajuo
pasn aq 0] spuny SlolIsey — uoneasiuiwpy AemybiH

"uolre|siba Jo ainjrey ayy uo uabunuod
spuny Buluueld ssonpay — uoneasiuiwpy AemybiH

‘a0e|d1oxJeIN puRjAIRIAle UO 1odal
e Buipuad Bulpuny s1ousey — ABojouydsl uolewIOU|

"$)00q 196pNng Ul papnjoul sI eyep s1nsay
1oy Buibeuely pue suuosiad ssajun Buipun) S)0LIISaY
— sisAjeuy 186png 1o 8210 1uswabeury pue 196png

"spuadns uiaul pue 31 4 1oy Buipuny ssanpal Jayun4
— Aieosoes a8yl Jo 801O juswebeuey pue 1ebpng

‘sasuadxe

aAnensiulwpe 1oy Buipuny ssonpay - Jgjjondwo)d

eI}
suonesadO ior puejliely ayr 1 (314) swuapeAinba
awin-|ny meu g 1oy Bulpuny sawpg - Areupw

uondiioseq

9|ge_L JUBWPUSWY 8911 1LII0YD) 82Us43ju0D 6T0Z [e9sI4

9¢

514

ve

€¢

(44

T¢

0¢

67

8T

LT

97

qT

ON
pwy

.9 g9
99 79
G99 €9
1S 99
1S 99
qs Gs
¥S ¥S
oy 6€
8¢ 8¢
143 Ge
0¢ 8¢
12 144
abed abed
uodey  1uliday
asnoH asnoH



1dopy

vT  wOO/Mmidopy

1dopy

1dopy

1dopy

€T VOO/Mm1dopy

000°0S8'T- 886°,65'C68'C 2T vOO/m1dopy
ldopy
000°000°8- 1088y
000°000°G- 108[0Y
TT  VOO/M1aley
ldopy
0T VOO/M1dopy
uononpay uonendoiddy uonoy
anne|sifio] CRIIEIET(Io]g) 92U8J3JU0D

000'058°¢

000°000°C

000°000'G

anss|
1e Junowy

000'058°€ 0 886'Li7'768'C 19
000°000°0T 000°000'8 19
000'000°0T 000'000°G 19
uononpay uononpay dUeMo|V 3pod
pasodoid pasodo.id S, J0UJ1aA0D pun4
asnoH 81euss

"1s9nbaJ JaAIEM JUBLUSSISSE
ue Jo uoissiwgns Buipuad spuny s1o11s8y — UOIRINPT

‘suonealyienb
pue saliees J3211J0 [euoI198.1109 Uuo Jodal e Buipuad spuny
SIOLSeY — SIIIAISS [euoldallo) pue Aejes algnd

‘uoljelisiulwpy yijesH pue
Avres euonednaoo puejliepy ayr uo podal e Bulpuad
Buipun) s1o1Nsay — uonenbay pue ‘Buisusdi ‘JogeT]

‘s1jauaq ABaua 10) sarel [elusp uoneaijdde Bulonpai
uo uodas e Buipuad spuny S101L11S8Y — SBIIAIBS URWNH

'sfeyidsoy U1 aJe ey siuswiaoe|d swoy-0-1no ul yinoA
uo uodal e Buipuad spuny s1o1IS8Y — SIIIAIBS UBWINH

"SjusWIasINquIIal Japiaoid presipay Jo) 44D
aU) WoJy UoI|IW G8'E$ JO 8SN 8U) SezLOYINY — L[esH

"(442) pun4 uonnsay anaiebid syl ul spuny [e1dads
O AlljIge|IeAR UO paseq spunj [eJauab saonpay — UYijesH

‘weJsboud
Juswalbeuew ured J1U0IYD  J0J SPUN) S10LIISeY — YIesH

"pun4 $821AIS URIDISAYd
ewnel] puejArelN ayr ul Buipuny Jo Ajige|ieAe syl uo
paseq spuny [eJausb ul uononpal ay) sasealou] — YiesH

"uol||Iw Gg$ 03 umop-Ang
JUBLLISSESSY 1191)8 PIedIPaN 8yl saonpay — YijesH

"SPaau Y[eay [eI0IABY3q
aAIsUSIUI uo uodas e Buipuad spuny spLISey — YiesH

‘swieiboid uoieonps eaipaw
Buinunuod 1oy pasn ag 01 Spuny SPLISAY — YleeH

"pun4 ULl Jaiog Ysy plesw3
ay) Jo sasodind a8y 01 spunj S1OLISAY — BIMNdLBY

uondiioseq

9|ge_L JUBWPUSWY 8911 1LII0YD) 82Us43ju0D 6T0Z [e9sI4

6€

8¢

LE

9€

Ge

ve

€€

[

*1€

x0€

6¢

8¢

Le

ON
pwy

yXA) 174}
911 qQTT
60T 90T
90T 70T
76 66
/8 ¥6
/8 76
98 €6
G8 €6
g8 €6
9/ 78
2l 6.
89 0.
abed abed
uodey  1uliday
asnoH asnoH



000°0G8'T- 000°000°2
aononpay uonerdoiddy
anne[sifa] 80U848JU0D

67

8T

LT

91

a1

108[6Y
1dopy

1dopy

1080y

1080y

1dopy

vOD/M 1dopy

VO0O/M 1dopy

vOO/M 1dopy

1dopy

vOO/M idopy

vOO/M idopy

tonoy
90U8J8JU0D

000°058°¢

anss|
1e Junowy

000'058'€

uononpay

pasodoad
asnoH

0

000°058'8 =R
uononpay 30UeMO| | 3pod
pasodo.id S, J0UJ1aA0D pun4
81euss

‘lealuyos] — uoneoanp3 JaybiH
‘lealuyos] — uoneoanp3 JaybiH
‘|lediuyoal — uoieanp3 JaybiH

"X 811 Japun sjurejdwod ssaippe
01 Ajuo pasn aqg 03 ejnwiIoy Jabui)as ayl 4o} pa1ebpngiano
Buipuny sS1OLIS8Y — UOISSIWWOYD uoneanp3 JaybiH

"puelAreIN 13D X3 JO uoneuswsajdwi
uoddns 01 aouejeq puny woly spun) BuLuaisuen
wouy suonnsul Buimojesip abenbue| saqINS — INSN

"90USIOS [LIUBWIUOIIAUT 10} Ja1ua) puejArel Jo
AlISIanIuN 8y JO UoIeI0|a 3Y) uo uodal e JO UOISSIWAgNS
ay) Burpuad spuny Bunownsal abenbue] saxINS — IASN

‘uolye|siba] uo uabunuod
9AIJRIIUI UOITeINPa 3JUBIds Jandwod e Joy Bulpuny
saeiIN — (NSN) puellieiN Jo wialsAS  Alisianiun

‘welboid 1SOOG a8yl J10) Spuny s83nNpay — uoneanp3

"pa||adxa e 10 MeIPYLIM OYM SIuapns uo Buniodas
a1inbai 01 pue uads ag 1SNW spuny yaIym Aq satep Aj1oads
01 weiboid (1SO09) Aepol Swuspnis Joy saniunuoddo
pue suondO Buluspeosg syl SBYIPON — UuOIERINPT

‘wresboud ayy 10y 91q1bijaul
aW023( pue SjeLIdlew UInjdl 0} UOIBJOIA Ul S|O0YIS
alinbas 01 weiboid S|00yYaS 21gnd-UoN 01 pIy 8yl 10)
9oueI|dWwOo9 UOITRUIWILIISIPUOU 3] SBILIPOIA — uo11eINp3

"uoIualal pue UoIssiwpe pue ‘Bulkjng
-nue  ‘aundiosip 01 pajejal saloijod pue syoogpuey
1UapNIs 1wgns 1snw weabold sjooydas 21jgnd-uoN 01 piy
ay1 ur Bunedionted sjooyss 1eyl saiinbay — uoleanp3

‘uone|siba)
uo Juabunuoos juelf sweiboid OlWepeIY pPapuBIX3
ul Bulurea ay) Joj weibold juswadueyus saniunuoddo
|00YdS 21Ignd 8yl WoJ) Spuny S10LIS8Y — UuoIeINp3

uondiioseq

9|ge_L JUBWPUSWY 8911 1LII0YD) 82Us43ju0D 6T0Z [e9sI4

19
09

14

8y

Ly

14

1%

4%

(4%

47

147

0)%

ON
pwy

¥ST 09T
1) 99T
TST 9ST
YT 0ST
) 67T
474" 8T
T 14!
LET 44"
LET 6T
PeT 9T
eeT YET
6¢1 6¢T
abed abed
uodey  1uliday
asnoH asnoH

10



€¢
000°05¢'T- 000°052'T-
¥.6'05- 0
[44
000'6TS'8YT- T¢
000°000°¢- 000000982
000°00.- 76€'88€'2S
000°000°T- 0¢
000000t~
aononpay uonerdoiddy
anne[sifa] 80U848JU0D

1dopy

VOO/M 108[ey

1000y

1080y

VOO/M 1dopy

VvOO/M 1dopy

1dopy

1dopy

108[6Y

1080y

VvOO/M 1dopy

REIEN

tonoy
90U8J8JU0D

000'0S2'T

v.6

000°00S

000°000°€

000002

000'000'T

000°000'T

anss|
1e Junowy

000°005°C

000°0G

000'628'0ST

000°000°¢

000°007'T

000000t

000°000°¢

uononpay

pasodoad
asnoH

000'062'T 19
¥.6'0S ¥.6'0S 19
000'62€'0GT 19
0 000°000'682 19
000°00. ¥6£'880°'€S 19
000'000°G 19
000000t 19
uononpay 30UeMO| | 3pod
pasodo.id S, J0UJ1aA0D pun4
81euss

"SalIe[es aAINIaxXa Jo JuswiAed ayy Joj Ajquisssy
[eJaUSD) BYl JO uonuaIl 8yl Sal1edS — i UONDSS

"SaljISIaAIUN pue sabajj0d
Moe|q Ajjeouolsiy 01 usAlb  uolelspISU0d [enuaJsjeld
yum ‘pig Ajpannadwod aq 01 sjuswaaibe Aousbelsiul
10} ssa204d e JO Juswysijgelss salinbay — 8z U01198S

"3u1]29p
uonejndod paledionue ue 01 anp swalp Jad [enuapisal
10} Aouaioiyep aAlebau e $asealou] — SAJIAIBS djIUdANL

'suonisod 1oy uoneudoadde Aousioysp e
0] UOIIONPal B SAIJIPOIN — UOIUSA3Id PUB [043U0D BWIID

"aIowijeq Jo aplid ayl 1o} pun4 anlasay ale1s
3yl ur spun) Bunoinsal sbenbue| saXINS — pund aniasay

JUN029Y/ UOIeZI|IgeIS
aNUaAaY a8yl 01 UOIONPal 8yl SAILIPOIA — Pun4 aAJesay

"90Ue|eq 9]qe|IeAR pUR SIS00 82IAISS 1gap 0 sjuawisnipe
0] anp 1geq dljand u1 Buipuny seonpay — 1¢a@ d1jand

"Jodal & JO uoIssILgnS J1un
PaloLIsal Bulpuny JO JUNOWR 3Y) $8sealou] — 891104 81els

"aWI1IBA0 pue Swialp Jad [enuapisal 1oy}
Buipuny Ul UOIONPaJ B} SISLaIoU] — SIJIAIRS BIUSANL

*AJUo 8sn 1ey] 0] S3IAIBS 81D
10 aseyaind Joj Buipuny S10LIS8Y — S3JIAISS BIUBANC

"pund uonnisu
Joyouy 1usawdojans@ Alunwwo) paas syl J4oj Buipuny
sal01s9y — 1uawdojene Alunwwo) pue BuisnoH

‘sjuawiede A101S
UBA ‘[ 3yl pue puejliely ap WSYD 01 1uelb e Joy Auo
pasn aq 0} spuny INYE SIMISal pue (INYd) aAlemu|
pooyJoqubiaN |euolfiay aiownjeg ayl 1o} spuny |esaush
saloisey — uswdojens@ Anunwwo) pue BuisnoH

uondiioseq

9|ge_L JUBWPUSWY 8911 1LII0YD) 82Us43ju0D 6T0Z [e9sI4

€9

¢9

19

09

69

*89

LS

99

SS

vS

x€9

EYAS)

ON
pwy

T1T¢ e
¥6T gee
18T L0¢
9.1 /8T
V.1 28T
€T 28T
T.T 18T
691 6.1
891 LT
991 LT
09T Y91
65T 79T
abed abed
uodey  1uliday
asnoH asnoH

11



00006~

1dopy
1dopy

000'09T 1dopy

1dopy

1dopy

1dopy

1dopy

1dopy

1080y

v¢ vOO/midopy

1dopy

uononpay
anne|siba]

uoneridoiddy tonoy
80U848JU0D 90U8J8JU0D

anss|
1e Junowy

‘afenBue| 186pNq BIA USXE] UONONPaJ SBIRDIPUI JSCLINU JUBWPUSWY Ue BUIMO||0H «

‘swiesboid paiy1oads wol) sjunowe
patiajsuesl BulAjioads sbenbue] sppe pue Sluels wes]
a1eD [e207 J0J Sa1ouabe 81eIS JAY10 WIS Spuny JO Jajsuel)
ayl Buizuoyine sbenbue| saqins — pun4 Aousbessiul T1SDD

‘abenbue] Jusbunuod sexINS — suondaes  T1DD
SJUsWIpUBWY [B21UYIa |

'sd1ysse|oyas 92IAI3S J1jgnd A111N2asIagAD

000'052 49 Joj Buipuny seonpey — UOISSIWWOD UoNEINpT JaybiH 952D
*S9IUN0J
0] Sueib 1oy Buipuny SISy — uonenodsuell  GSDD

‘uone|siba) pai1oads uo uabunuod Bulpuny saxew pue
salouabe Jayio 01 A1ages jooyss 4o) Buipuny Bunoasipal
abenbue| sppy — UONUBA3I pue [0U0D BWLD  $¥SDD

¢ Jequinp 1e6png [eluswajddng

‘uone|siba)
paiyoads uo uabunuod bisIsAQ pue aoueljdwod Jo
921140 UB JO UOI1e3Jd 3y} J0j Bulpuny saxe|\ — uonleanp3  €S2D

‘uone|siba] paiy1oads uo ushunuod pne dn
-MO0J|0J Juapuadapul ue Joj Bulpun) sayeN — uoneINPI  ZSDD

‘uone|siba) paiy1oads uo uabunuod uun BuLioliuow
uoneonp3 ue Joy Bulpuny sexely — uonednp3  1SDD

Z Jequinp 186png [eluswajddng

"pantadal si s19alo.ad palejal

pue Aujioes juswureluod [euslelN pabpaig 81 Xxo0d 1/02TE£9/S8TAS
uo uodal B |IUN SpuNy S1011SeY — UONEASIUIWPY Uod 99 JUsBWpUAWY J00|H
‘[e3luyds L — suonaIes G99 v1¢c 5144
‘paniwigns

SI Jodal B Jdye JusWUONAUT 8yl Jo Juswipedsq
puejAlely ayl pue ainnaliby Jo juswiedsq puejlieln
8yl ul suonisod uo118dSUl pUB JUBWSIONUS JUBIBA

114 0} Ajuo pasn ag 0} spunj sOMISEY — 9 UONIBS 79 €Te Gv¢
uononpay uondnpay 0UeMO| |V 3pod uondamdsag ON abed abed
pasodoad pasodoad S,.10UJBA0D pun4 pwy  wModey  juladay

asnoH aleuss asnoH asnoH

9|ge_L JUBWPUSWY 8911 1LII0YD) 82Us43ju0D 6T0Z [e9sI4

12



Conference Committee Amendments

Conference Committee Amendment No. 1

On page 3 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Judiciary, adopt Amendment 2,
and in line 15 strike “$2,710,207” and substitute “$5,064,751".

Conference Committee Amendment No. 2

On page 9 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Uninsured Employers’ Fund, in
program C96J00.01 General Administration, adopt Amendment 10, and on page 10 in line 4 strike
“$125,000” and substitute “$100,000”.

Conference Committee Amendment No. 3

On page 16 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Boards, Commissions, and
Offices, in program D15A05.16 Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention, adopt
Amendment 12, and in line 7 strike “113,118,147” and substitute “113,116,369”; and in line 11
strike “155,459,166” and substitute “155,457,388".

Conference Committee Amendment No. 4

On page 28 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Office of the Comptroller, in
program EOOAO01.01 Executive Direction, adopt Amendment 16, and following line 3 insert
“Provided that no more than $4,068,986 may be expended to support program E00A01.01
Executive Direction in fiscal 2019.

Further provided that $500,000 in general funds for regular personnel expenditures is reduced.
The Comptroller may determine how the reduction is made. However, the reduction may only be
made within program E00A01.01 and may not be allocated to any other program within the
agency. Further provided that the Comptroller may not transfer by budget amendment or otherwise
any funding from any other program or from any other fund source in the Office of the Comptroller
into program E00A01.01 to backfill for this reduction. Further provided that, in fiscal 2019, the
Comptroller may not fund any positions in program EO00A01.01 that were filled as of
March 1, 2018 except through the funding provided in the leqgislative appropriation for program
E00A01.01.”.

13



Conference Committee Amendments
Conference Committee Amendment No. 5

On page 39, of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Office of Information
Technology, in program F50B04.01 State Chief of Information Technology, reject
Amendment 19, and in line 25 following “Appropriation” insert:

“ provided that $250,000 of this appropriation made for the purpose of expenses for the State
Chief of Information Technology may not be expended until the Department of Information
Technology (DolT) submits a report to the budget committees on enhancements to the eMaryland
Marketplace system for a work order that was executed in August 2016 and suspended on
March 3, 2017. The budget committees are concerned that the State was overbilled for these
services and that none of the work performed can be used. A report shall be submitted by
August 31, 2018, that identifies:

(1)  costs for which the State was billed before the work order was executed as well as after the
work order was suspended:;

(2)  the extent to which indirect costs were billed twice;

(3)  steps taken to recover the charges identified in (1) and (2);

(4)  the extent to which labor costs can be substantiated;

(5) amount and sources of all payments made to the contractor in fiscal 2017 and 2018; and
(6) guestionable charges and steps that DolT is taking to recover charges that are not due to

the vendor.

DolT shall consult with the Office of the Attorney General to determine if the State can recover
any amounts for which the State should not have been billed or can forego paying any amounts
that have not yet been remitted to the vendor. The budget committees shall have 45 days to review
and comment. Funds restricted pending receipt of the report may not be transferred by budget
amendment or otherwise to any other purpose and shall revert to the General Fund if the report is
not submitted to the budget committees.”.

Conference Committee Amendment No. 6

On page 54 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading State Highway Administration,
in program JOOBO01.01 State System Construction and Equipment, reject Amendment 20; and on
page 50 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Department of Transportation, after line 9
insert “It is the intent of the General Assembly that, at least 45 days before requesting the official

14



Conference Committee Amendments

designation of a public-private partnership under 8§ 10a-201(c) of the State Finance and
Procurement Article, the reporting agency for a transportation facilities project, as defined in
§ 4-101(h) of the Transportation Article, shall submit an outline of the environmental screening
analysis of environmental issues to be examined in the draft environmental impact statement, to
the Comptroller of Maryland, the State Treasurer the budget committees, and the Department of
Legislative Services, in accordance with 8 2-1246 of the State Government Article.”.

Conference Committee Amendment No. 7

On page 63 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Land Acquisition and Planning,
in program KOOAO05.10 Outdoor Recreation Land Loan, reject Amendment 24, and in line 29 strike
“$7,500,000” and substitute “$500,000”.

Conference Committee Amendment No. 8

On page 64 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Land Acquisition and Planning,
in program KOOAO05.10 Outdoor Recreation Land Loan, adopt Amendment 25, and in line 12 strike
“$3,700,000” and substitute “$3,200,000”; and in line 17, strike “$1,225,000” and substitute
“$625,000”; and in line 25, strike “_and”; and in line 28, following “Park”, insert “; and
(8) $100,000 for Saint Charles Park”.

Conference Committee Amendment No. 9

On page 65 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Natural Resources Police, in
program KOOAOQ7.04 Field Operations, reject Amendment 26; and on page 72 of the Committee
Reprint, under the heading Office of Marketing, Animal Industries, and Consumer Services, in
program LO0A12.20 Maryland Agricultural and Resource-Based Industry Development
Corporation, strike beginning with “It” in line 36 down through “Program.” in line 2 on page 73;
and on page 244 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Section 45, strike beginning with
“SECTION” in line 26 down through “above.” in line 37.

Conference Committee Amendment No. 10

On page 70 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Department of Agriculture, adopt
Amendment 27, and in line 2 strike “$100,000” and substitute “$50,000”.

15



Conference Committee Amendments
Conference Committee Amendment No. 11

On page 84 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Behavioral Health
Administration, in program MOOLO01.01 Program Direction, reject Amendment 29, and on
page 245, following line 33, insert “SECTION 47, AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That
$100,000 of the general fund appropriation made for the purpose of administration in the Maryland
Department of Health and $100,000 of the general fund appropriation made for the purpose of
administration in the Maryland Department of Human Services may not be expended until the
departments jointly submit a report to the budget committees regarding the use of voluntary
placement agreements for youth with a behavioral health disorder or co-occurring developmental
disability and behavioral health disorder who are discharged from Residential Treatment Centers.
Specifically, for fiscal 2016, fiscal 2017 and fiscal 2018, the report should detail:

(1)  the number of voluntary placement agreements requested, approved and denied;

(2)  the reasons for denial;

(3)  the subsequent disposition of the youth after placement in the Residential Treatment Center
distinguishing between those youth approved for a voluntary placement agreement and
those denied a voluntary placement agreement;

(4)  the extent to which the initial discharge planning recommendation made by the Residential
Treatment Center was followed; and

(5) 30-day readmission rates to an inpatient hospital setting or Residential Treatment Center,
distinguishing between (a) youth not placed in a setting initially recommended by the
Residential Treatment Center and those appropriately placed according to the initial
discharge planning recommendation, and (b) youth approved for a voluntary placement
agreement and those denied a voluntary placement agreement.

The report shall be submitted by December 1, 2018, and the budget committees shall have 45 days
to review and comment. Funds restricted pending receipt of this report may not be transferred by
budget amendment or otherwise to any other purpose and shall revert to the General Fund if the
report is not submitted.”.

Conference Committee Amendment No. 12

On page 94 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Medical Care Programs
Administration, in program MO00QO01.03 Medical Care Provider Reimbursements, adopt
Amendment 33, and in line 22 strike “2,890,597,988” and substitute “2,892,597,988”; and in
line 30 strike “9,643,140,950” and substitute “9,645,140,950”.

16



Conference Committee Amendments
Conference Committee Amendment No. 13
On page 94 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Medical Care Programs

Administration, in program MO00QO01.03 Medical Care Provider Reimbursements, adopt
Amendment 34, and in line 26 strike “$3,850,000” and insert “$1,850,000”.

Conference Committee Amendment No. 14

On page 115 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Division of Correction —
Headquarters, in program Q00B01.01 General Administration, adopt Amendment 38, and in line 3
strike “$1,000,000” and substitute “$500,000”.

Conference Committee Amendment No. 15

On page 129 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Aid to Education, in program
RO0AO02.13 Innovative Programs, adopt Amendment 40, and on page 130 following line 7, insert
“Further provided that $500,000 of this appropriation made for the purpose of providing funding
for the Public School Opportunities Enhancement Program may be expended only to provide a
grant to a nonprofit organization to support existing educational programming during the school
day, including the recruitment, training, and ongoing professional development of new teachers.
Funds not expended for this restricted purpose may not be transferred by budget amendment or
otherwise to any other purpose and shall revert to the General Fund.”.

Conference Committee Amendment No. 16

On page 134 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Funding for Educational
Organizations, in program RO0A03.04 Aid to Non-Public Schools, adopt Amendment 41, and in
line 27 strike “conduct” and substitute “admissions”; and in line 28 strike beginning with “and,”
down through “retention policies” in line 32 and substitute “for review to ensure compliance with
program eligibility requirements”.

Conference Committee Amendment No. 17

On page 139 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Funding for Educational
Organizations, in program RO0A03.05 Broadening Options and Opportunities for Students Today,
adopt Amendment 43, and on page 136, strike beginning with “provided that” in line 42 down
through “being expelled” in line 37 on page 142 and substitute “provided that this appropriation
shall be for a Broadening Options and Opportunities for Students Today (BOOST) Program that

17



Conference Committee Amendments

provides scholarships for students who are eligible for the free or reduced-price lunch program to

attend eligible nonpublic schools. The Maryland State Department of Education (MSDE) shall

administer the grant program in accordance with the following quidelines:

(1)

To be eligible to participate in the BOOST Program, a nonpublic school must:

(G)]

(b)
(©

participate in Program RO0A03.04 Aid to Non-Public Schools Program for
textbooks and computer hardware and software administered by MSDE:;

provide more than only prekindergarten and kindergarten programs;

administer national, norm referenced standardized assessments chosen from the list
of assessments published by the United States Department of Education to qualify
nonpublic schools for the National Blue Ribbon Schools Program. The nonpublic
schools must administer the assessments to all students as follows:

(i) English/language arts and mathematics assessments each year for students
in grades 3 through 8, and at least once for students in grades 9 through 12;
and

(ii)  ascience assessment at least once for students in grades 3 through 5, at least
once for students in grades 6 through 9, and at least once for students in
grades 10 through 12; and

comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as amended, Title 20, Subtitle
6 of the State Government Article, and not discriminate in student admissions on
the basis of race, color, national origin, or sexual orientation. Nothing herein shall
require any school or institution to adopt any rule, regulation, or policy that
conflicts with its religious or moral teachings. However, all participating schools
must agree that they will not discriminate in student admissions based on race,
color, national origin, or sexual orientation. If a nonpublic school does not comply
with these requirements, it shall reimburse MSDE all scholarship funds received
under the BOOST Program and may not charge the student tuition and fees instead.
The only other legal remedy for violation of this provision is ineligibility for
participating in the BOOST Program.

MSDE shall establish procedures for the application and award process for scholarships

for students who are eligible for the free or reduced—price lunch program. The procedures

shall include consideration for award adjustments if an eligible student becomes ineligible

during the course of the school year.

MSDE shall compile and certify a list of applicants that ranks eligible students by family

income expressed as a percent of the most recent federal poverty levels.

18



(10)

Conference Committee Amendments

MSDE shall submit the ranked list of applicants to the BOOST Advisory Board.

There is a BOOST Advisory Board that shall be appointed as follows: 2 members
appointed by the Governor, 2 members appointed by the President of the Senate,
2 members appointed by the Speaker of the House of Delegates, and 1 member jointly
appointed by the President and the Speaker to serve as the chair. A member of the BOOST
Advisory Board may not be an elected official and may not have any financial interest in
an eligible nonpublic school.

The BOOST Advisory Board shall review and certify the ranked list of applicants and shall
determine the scholarship award amounts. The BOOST Advisory Board shall take into
account the special needs of students with disabilities when determining scholarship award
amounts, and subject to the scholarship award amount limits in paragraph (8) below, may
award higher scholarship amounts for students with special needs.

MSDE shall make scholarship awards to eligible students as determined by the BOOST
Advisory Board.

The amount of a scholarship award may not exceed the lesser of:

(a) the statewide average per pupil expenditure by local education agencies, as
calculated by MSDE; or

(b)  the tuition of the nonpublic school.

In order to meet its BOOST Program reporting requirements to the budget committees,
MSDE shall specify a date by which participating nonpublic schools must submit
information to MSDE so that it may complete its required report. Any nonpublic schools
that do not provide the necessary information by that specified date shall be ineligible to
participate in the BOOST Program.

Students who received a BOOST Program scholarship award in the prior year who still

meet eligibility criteria for a scholarship shall receive a scholarship renewal award. For
students who are receiving a BOOST Program scholarship for the first time, priority shall
be given to students who attended public schools in the prior school year.

Further provided that no scholarship awards shall be made after March 1, 2018, for the 2017-2018

school year to eligible individuals who have not yet been offered an award. Any unexpended funds

not awarded to students for scholarships in the 2017-2018 school year shall be encumbered at the

end of the fiscal year and available for scholarships in the 2018-2019 school year.

Further provided that the BOOST Advisory Board shall make all scholarship awards no later than

January 15, 2019, for the 2018-2019 school year to eligible individuals. Any unexpended funds

19



Conference Committee Amendments

not awarded to students for scholarships shall be encumbered at the end of fiscal 2019 and available
for scholarships in the 2019-2020 school year.

Further provided that the BOOST Advisory Board shall make recommendations regarding a policy
to encourage nonpublic schools to admit students with special needs who receive BOOST Program
scholarships. The BOOST Advisory Board shall report its recommendations to the budget
committees no later than December 1, 2018.

Further provided that $600,000 of this appropriation shall be used only for higher scholarship
awards for students with special needs in accordance with paragraph (6) above.

Further provided that MSDE shall submit a report to the budget committees by January 15, 2019,
that includes the following:

(1)  the number of students receiving BOOST Program scholarships;

(2)  the amount of the BOOST Program scholarships received:;

(3)  the number of certified and noncertified teachers in core subject areas for each nonpublic
school participating in the BOOST Program;

(4)  the assessments being administered by nonpublic schools participating in the BOOST
Program, and the results of these assessments. MSDE shall report the assessment results
reported by nonpublic schools to the budget committees in an aggregate manner that does
not violate student data privacy;

(5) in the aggregate, for each BOOST Program scholarship awarded (1) the nonpublic school
and grade level attended by the student; (2) the school attended in the 2018-2019 school
year by the student; and (3) if the student attended the same nonpublic school in the
2017-2018 school year, whether, what type, and how much nonpublic scholarship aid the
student received in the 2017-2018 school year and will receive in the 2018-2019 school

year;
(6)  the average household income of students receiving BOOST Program scholarships;
(7)  the racial breakdown of students receiving BOOST Program scholarships;
(8)  the number of students designated as English language learners receiving BOOST Program

scholarships;

(9)  the number of special education students receiving BOOST Program scholarships;

(10) the county in which students receiving BOOST Program scholarships reside;

20



Conference Committee Amendments

(11) the number of students who were offered BOOST Program scholarships but declined them,
as well as their reasons for declining the scholarships and the breakdown of students
attending public and nonpublic schools for students who declined scholarships;

(12) the number of students who received BOOST Program scholarships for the
2017-2018 school year who are attending public school for the 2018-2019 school year, as
well as their reasons for returning to public schools; and

(13) the number of students who received BOOST Program scholarships for the 2017-2018
school year who withdrew or were expelled from the nonpublic schools they were
attending, and the reasons for which they withdrew or were expelled; the schools they
withdrew or were expelled from; and the length of time students receiving BOOST
Program scholarships were enrolled at a nonpublic school before withdrawing or being

expelled”

Conference Committee Amendment No. 18

On page 142 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Funding for Educational
Organizations, in program RO0A03.05 Broadening Options and Opportunities for Students Today,
adopt Amendment 44, and in line 38 strike 5,000,000 and substitute “7,000,000".

Conference Committee Amendment No. 19

On page 148 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading University System of Maryland
Office, in program R30B36.00 University System of Maryland Office, adopt Amendment 45; and
on page 145 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading University of Maryland, College Park
Campus, in program R30B22.00 University of Maryland, College Park Campus, in line 33
following “Development” insert . Further provided that $500,000 of this appropriation made for
the purpose of the University of Maryland, College Park Campus (UMCP) may not be expended
until UMCP submits a report no later than July 1, 2018, that reviews and assesses the
administrative oversight of the Universities at Shady Grove (USG) by UMCP. The report shall
include steps that will be undertaken by UMCP as the administrative unit responsible for USG to
lead efforts to strengthen, enhance, and ensure ongoing growth and the long-term viability of USG.
UMCP, in consultation with other University System of Maryland institutions with academic
offerings at USG, shall also include in the report a plan to increase academic offerings at USG
overall and specifically, academic offerings at the Shady Grove Education Center — Biomedical
Sciences and Engineering Building. The budget committees shall have 45 days to review and
comment following receipt of the report. Funds restricted pending receipt of the report may not
be transferred by budget amendment or otherwise to any other purpose and shall revert to the
General Fund if the report is not submitted”; and on page 156 of the Committee Reprint, under the

21



Conference Committee Amendments

heading Higher Education, in program R75T00.01 Support for State Operated Institutions of
Higher Education in line 31 following “281.” insert “Further provided that $500,000 of this
appropriation made for the purpose of the University of Maryland, College Park Campus (UMCP)
may not be expended until UMCP submits a report no later than July 1, 2018, that reviews and
assesses the administrative oversight of the Universities at Shady Grove (USG) by UMCP. The
report shall include steps that will be undertaken by UMCP as the administrative unit responsible
for USG to lead efforts to strengthen, enhance, and ensure ongoing growth and the long-term
viability of USG. UMCP, in consultation with other University System of Maryland institutions
with academic offerings at USG, shall also include in the report a plan to increase academic
offerings at USG overall and specifically, academic offerings at the Shady Grove Education Center
— Biomedical Sciences and Engineering Building. The budget committees shall have 45 days to
review and comment following receipt of the report. Funds restricted pending receipt of the report
may not be transferred by budget amendment or otherwise to any other purpose and shall revert to
the General Fund if the report is not submitted.”.

Conference Committee Amendment No. 20

On page 164 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Division of Neighborhood
Revitalization, in program S00A24.02 Neighborhood Revitalization — Capital Appropriation,
adopt Amendment 53, and in line 36 strike “$4,000,000” and substitute “$1,000,000”; and in
line 40 following “Fund” insert “. Further provided that the $4,000,000 appropriation for the
purpose of the Seed Community Development Anchor Institution Fund shall be used as a grant to
the University of Maryland, Baltimore Campus (UMB) for the acquisition, planning, design,
construction, expansion, repair, restoration, reconstruction, or capital equipping of the UMB
Community Engagement Center. Funds not spent for this purpose may not be transferred by budget
amendment or otherwise to any other purpose and if not expended for this purpose shall revert to
the General Fund”; and on page 163 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Office of the
Secretary, in program S00A20.01 Office of the Secretary, in line 5 following “Appropriation”
insert “, provided that $1,000,000 of this appropriation made for the purpose of department
administration _may not be expended until the Department of Housing and Community
Development: (1) provides a grant of $850,000 to the City of Frederick from the fiscal 2019
general obligation bond authorization for the Strategic Demolition and Smart Growth Impact Fund
for the acquisition of land and other infrastructure improvements for the development of a hotel in
downtown Frederick; and (2) provides a letter to the budget committees confirming that a grant
has been disbursed during fiscal 2019 to the City of Frederick. Funds restricted may not be
transferred by budget amendment or otherwise to any other purpose and shall be canceled if the
evidence of disbursement is not submitted to the budget committees by June 30, 2019”.

22



Conference Committee Amendments

Conference Committee Amendment No. 21

On page 182 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading State Reserve Fund, in program
Y01A01.01 Revenue Stabilization Account, adopt Amendment 58, and in line 5 strike
“$150,829,000” and substitute “$148,519,000”.

Conference Committee Amendment No. 22

On page 182 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading State Reserve Fund, in program
Y01A01.01 Revenue Stabilization Account, adopt Amendment 59, and in line 10 strike
“$42,171,000” and substitute “$44,481,000”; and in line 28 strike “$10,000,000” and substitute
“$9,000,000”; and beginning in line 28 following “Program” strike “D15A05.16 Governor’s
Office of Crime Control and Prevention to support school safety grants” and substitute
“R0O0A02.13 Innovative Programs to be used only for funding one-time operating grants to local
education agencies to improve the safety and security of public schools, which may include, but
are not limited to, de-escalation training, problem-solving training, and outreach to heighten
awareness of existing mental health services available to students”; and in line 36 following
“Fund” insert “and provide grants and funding for violence intervention and prevention
initiatives”; and on page 183, in line 19 following “studies;” strike “and”; and in line 21 following
Council insert “;

(12) $3,000,000 to Program R15P00.04 Content Enterprises to produce a nationally syndicated
level production on both the life and impact of Harriet Tubman and the life and impact of
Frederick Douglass;

(13) $20,000 to Program D60A10.01 Archives to research, write, design, and print fully—
illustrated booklet or booklets on the history of the Old Senate and House of Delegates
chambers in the Maryland State House;

(14) $25,000 for 901 Arts in Baltimore City;

(15) $25,000 Arts Every Day in Baltimore City;

(16) $40,000 for Laurel Advocacy and Referral Services, Inc.; and

(17) $200,000 to Program LO0A12.10 Marketing and Agricultural Development to provide
grants for the Maryland Farms and Families Fund”.

23



Conference Committee Amendments

Conference Committee Amendment No. 23

On page 233 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Section 28, reject Amendment
62, and on page 234 following line 13 insert “Further provided that all State agencies utilizing
interagency agreements should establish a goal of having at least 5% of total annual interagency
agreement expenditures awarded to agreements with Historically Black Colleges and Universities
(HBCUs). A waiver of the goal can be granted by DBM if an agency provides a reasonable
demonstration of good-faith efforts to achieve the goal. In support of the efforts to improve
utilization of HBCUs in these agreements, DBM should create a master list that identifies
categories of services offered by each higher education institution and make that list available to
state agencies for consultation prior to entering into an interagency agreement. Furthermore, DBM
should include in its December 1 report the extent to which each state agency met the established
goal and reasons why waivers were granted.”; and on page 245 of the Committee Reprint, under
the heading Section 46, following line 33 insert “SECTION 48. AND BE IT FURTHER
ENACTED, That, before January 10, 2019:

1) No State funds, including any State funds appropriated to any local jurisdiction or
municipality, may be expended for development, production, or distribution to the public
of promotional or informational materials on behalf of State programs through billboard,
magazine, newspaper, electronic, radio, or television media which bear the likeness or
voice, or include the name, of a person who has filed a certificate of candidacy for statewide
office with the State Board of Elections for an election to occur in calendar year 2018.

(2)  Any contracts or agreements authorizing distribution of materials or content subject to
subsection (1) of this section or materials or content scheduled to run after a candidate has
filed a certificate of candidacy shall be terminated for convenience or otherwise as
authorized under the provisions of the State Finance and Procurement Article or otherwise
and the materials or content shall be returned to the contracting agency.

(3)  This section does not apply to the use of locally derived revenues or to communications of
any candidate for statewide office to the media that are directly connected to the
performance of the duties of office essential to the protection of public welfare, health, or

safety.”.

Conference Committee Amendment No. 24
On page 245 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Section 47, adopt

Amendment 65, and in line 34 strike “47.” and substitute “49.”; and on page 246 in line 6 strike
“48.” and substitute “50.”.

24



Conference Committee Amendments

Conference Committee Supplemental Budget Amendment No. 1

On page 2 of Supplemental Budget No. 2, under the heading State Department of
Education, in Item 1, program RO0A01.01 Office of the State Superintendent, following
“Appropriation” insert “, provided that this appropriation of $656,191 in general funds and
6 positions made for the purpose of creating an Education Monitoring Unit within the Maryland
State Department of Education is contingent on the enactment of SB 302 or HB 355”.

Conference Committee Supplemental Budget Amendment No. 2

On page 2 of Supplemental Budget No. 2, under the heading State Department of
Education, in Item 2, program RO0A01.01 Office of the State Superintendent, following
“Appropriation” insert “, provided that $1,500,000 of this appropriation made for the purpose
facilitating an independent follow-up audit of local jurisdictions is contingent on the enactment of
SB 302 or HB 355”.

Conference Committee Supplemental Budget Amendment No. 3

On page 2 of Supplemental Budget No. 2, under the heading State Department of
Education, in Item 3, program RO0A01.01 Office of the State Superintendent, following
“Appropriation” insert “, provided that this appropriation of $400,000 in general funds and
5 positions made for the purpose of creating an Office of Compliance and Oversight within the
Maryland State Department of Education is contingent on the enactment of SB 302 or HB 355”.

Conference Committee Supplemental Budget Amendment No. 4

On page 3 of Supplemental Budget No. 3, under the heading Boards, Commissions, and
Offices, in item 7, program D15A05.16 Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention,
following “Appropriation” insert “, provided that this appropriation made for the purpose of
funding school safety grants within the Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention may
not be expended for that purpose but instead may only be transferred by budget amendment to
D06E02.02 Public School Capital Appropriation to be used for funding Pay-As-You-Go capital
expenses that improve the safety and security of public school facilities. Funds should be
distributed to local education agencies by the Interagency Committee on School Construction for
school security improvements based on deficiencies identified through facility safety risk
assessments. These improvements may include, but are not limited to, secure and lockable
classroom doors, areas of safe refuge within classrooms, and surveillance and other security
technology for school monitoring purposes. Funds not expended for this restricted purpose may
not be transferred by budget amendment or otherwise and shall revert to the General Fund”; and

25



Conference Committee Amendments

on page 16 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Boards, Commissions, and Offices, in
program D15A05.16 Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention, following
“Appropriation” in line 5 insert “, provided that, contingent on the enactment of SB 1265,
$1,000,000 of this appropriation made for the purpose of funding school safety grants to public
and nonpublic schools and day care centers at risk of hate crimes may not be expended for that
purpose but instead may only be transferred by budget amendment to RO0A02.13 Innovative
Programs within the Maryland State Department of Education to be used for funding one-time
operating grants to local education agencies to improve the safety and security of public schools.
These expenses may include, but are not limited to, de-escalation training, problem-solving
training, and outreach to heighten awareness of existing mental health services available to
students. Funds not expended for this restricted purpose may not be transferred by budget
amendment or otherwise and shall revert to the General Fund”; and on page 249 of the Committee
Reprint, under the heading Boards, Commissions, and Offices, in program D15A05.16 Governor’s
Office of Crime Control and Prevention, following “SB 1257 in line 8 insert “, SB 1265,”; and
on page 250 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Department of State Police, in program
WOO0AO01.01 Office of the Superintendent, following “SB 1257 in line 4 insert “, SB 1265,”.

Conference Committee Supplemental Budget Amendment No. 5

On page 6 of Supplemental Budget No. 3, under the heading Department of Transportation,
in item 20, program JOOAO01.03 Facilities and Capital Equipment, following “eligible” insert
“counties and” and in the same line following “in” strike “Section” and substitute “Sections 8-404
and” and following “Special Fund Appropriation” add “, provided that $2,097,519 of this
appropriation intended for grants to eligible municipalities may not be expended for that purpose
but instead may be expended only for grants to eligible counties. Funds not expended for this
restricted purpose may not be transferred by budget amendment or otherwise to any other purpose
and shall be canceled.”; and on page 14 of Supplemental Budget No. 3, under the heading
Amendments to Senate Bill 185/House Bill 160, in Amendment No. 1 strike the first instance of
24,577,808 and substitute “22,480,289”; and under the same heading strike the second instance
of “24,577,808” and substitute “$22,480,289; and on page 51 of the Committee Reprint, under
the heading The Secretary’s Office, in program JOOA01.03 Facilities and Capital Equipment, in
line 2 strike “27,794,685” and substitute “29,892,204”; and on the same page in line 4, and strike
“$27,794,685” and substitute “$29,892,204”.

Conference Committee Supplemental Budget Amendment No. 6
On page 11 of Supplemental Budget No. 3, under the heading Maryland Higher Education

Commission, in Item 44, program R62100.46 Cybersecurity Public Service Scholarship Program,
strike each occurrence of “250,000” and substitute “160,000”.

26



Conference Committee Amendments
Conference Committee Technical Amendment No. 1

On page 12 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Board of Public Works — Capital
Appropriation, in program DO6E02.01 Public Works Capital Appropriation, strike beginning with
“, provided that” in line 38 down through and including “Center)” in line 8 on page 13; and on
page 81 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Office of Population Health Improvement,
in program MOOF02.07 Core Public Health Services, strike beginning with “, provided” in line 3
down through and including “formula” in line 8; and on the same page, in program M0OOF03.04
Family Health and Chronic Disease Services, strike beginning with “, provided” in line 29 down
through and including “amount” in line 10 on page 82; and on page 85 of the Committee Reprint,
under the heading Behavioral Health Administration, in program MO0L01.02 Community
Services, strike beginning with “provided” in line 2 down through and including “Further” in
line 12; and on the same page, in the same program, strike beginning with “Further provided” in
line 26 down through and including “services” in line 30; and on the same page, in the same
program, strike beginning with “, provided” in line 32 down through and including “services” in
line 37; and on page 86 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Behavioral Health
Administration, in program M0O0OL01.03 Community Services for Medicaid State Fund Recipients,
strike beginning with “, provided” in line 3 down through and including “services” in line 8; and
on page 88 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Developmental Disabilities
Administration, in program M00MO01.02 Community Services, strike beginning with “, provided”
in line 29 down through and including “increase” in line 33; and on the same page, in the same
program, strike beginning with “, provided” in line 35 down through and including “increase” in
line 39; and on page 96 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Medical Care Programs
Administration, in program M00Q01.10 Medicaid Behavioral Health Provider Reimbursements,
strike beginning with *, provided” in line 18 down through and including “services” in line 23;
and on the same page, in the same program, strike beginning with *, provided” in line 25 down
through and including “services” in line 30; and on page 97 of the Committee Reprint, under the
heading Health Regulatory Commissions, in program M0OOR01.03 Maryland Community Health
Resources Commission, strike beginning with “, provided” in line 18 down through and including
“Commission” in line 23; and on page 110 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Division
of Racing, in program POOE01.02 Maryland Racing Commission, strike beginning with “,
provided” in line 16 down through and including “marketing” in line 21; and on page 130 of the
Committee Reprint, under the heading Aid to Education, in program RO0A02.13 Innovative
Programs, strike beginning with “Program.” in line 13 down through and including “Robotics” in
line 18; and on page 145 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading University of Maryland,
College Park Campus, in program R30B22.00 University of Maryland, College Park Campus,
strike beginning with “, provided” in line 26 down through and including “Development” in line
33; and on page 147 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading University of Maryland
Baltimore County, in program R30B31.00 University of Maryland Baltimore County, strike
beginning with “, provided” in line 24 down through and including “attainment” in line 29; and on
page 150 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Maryland Higher Education Commission,
in program R62100.03 Joseph A. Sellinger Formula for Aid to Non-Public Institutions of Higher

27



Conference Committee Amendments

Education, strike beginning with “provided that” in line 18 down though and including “Further”
in line 24; and on page 155 of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Higher Education, in
program R75T00.01 Support for State Operated Institutions of Higher Education, strike beginning
with “provided that” in line 8 down through and including “Further” in line 26; and on page 160
of the Committee Reprint, under the heading Baltimore City Community College, in program
R95C00.00 Baltimore City Community College, strike beginning with “provided” in line 37 down
through and including “Further” in line 1 on page 161.

Conference Committee Supplemental Budget Technical Amendment No. 1

On page 15 of Supplemental Budget No. 3, under the heading Amendments to Senate Bill
185/House Bill 160, in Amendment No. 9 strike beginning with “Amendment No. 9:” down
through “*23”.”; and on page 244 of the Committee Reprint after line 25 insert “SECTION 45.
AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That funds are appropriated in other agency budgets to pay
for Local Care Team grants to Local Management Boards provided by the Children’s Cabinet
Interagency Fund: (1) In fiscal 2018 in the following amounts: (A) $660,000 from program
NO00B00.04 Social Services Administration; (B) $165,000 from program R00A01.01 Office of the
State Superintendent; and (C) $165,000 from program MO0OAOQ01.01 Office of the Executive
Direction; and (2) In fiscal 2019 in the following amounts: (A) $1,320,000 from program
NO00B00.04 Social Services Administration; (B) $330,000 from program RO0A01.01 Office of the
State Superintendent; and (C) $330,000 from program MO0OAOQ01.01 Office of the Executive
Direction. Authorization is hereby granted to use these receipts as special funds for operating
expenses in Program RO0A04.01 Children’s Cabinet Interagency Fund.”.

28



	02 Conference Committee Amendment Table1.pdf
	Amendment Table




